# OP \$40.00 1145518

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM605039

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
D'ORAZIO FOODS, INC.		02/02/2016	Corporation: PENNSYLVANIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	D'ORAZIO ACQUISITION, INC.	
Street Address:	eet Address: 601 Brook Street	
City:	Garden City	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	11530	
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW JERSEY	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1145518	D'ORAZIO

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 6312494471

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (631) 249-7500

Email: cbodner@bodnerorourke.com

Correspondent Name: Christian P. Bodner, Esq.

Address Line 1: 425 Broadhollow Road, Suite 120

Address Line 4: Melville, NEW YORK 11747

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christian P. Bodner
SIGNATURE:	/christian p. bodner/
DATE SIGNED:	10/26/2020

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Trademark Assignment 377-46#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment 377-46#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment 377-46#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007086 FRAME: 0442

900576642

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT is made by D'ORAZIO FOODS, INC., a Pennsylvania corporation with a principal address of 960 Creek Road, Bellmawr, New Jersey (the "Assignor"), and D'ORAZIO ACQUISITION, INC., a New Jersey corporation, with a principal place of business at c/o Seviroli Foods, Inc., 601 Brook Street, Garden City, New York 11530 (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the current owner of the Trademarks set forth in Schedule 1(the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign and Assignee wishes to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in the Trademarks, including all associated goodwill;

For TEN DOLLARS (USD) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, and conveys to the Assignee, and the Assignee hereby accepts from the Assignor, all of the rights, title, and interests of the Assignor in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, with the right to recover for damages and profits and all other remedies for past infringements thereof.

Assignor agrees to provide reasonable assistance to Assignee in connection with information and documentation that may be required for transfer, assignment, and maintenance of the Trademarks.

This Trademark Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

This Trademark Assignment is given pursuant to the terms of the Closing Agreement between the Assignor and Assignee dated as of February 2, 2016 (the "Purchase Agreement"). The terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement are incorporated herein by reference. In the event of a conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of this Trademark Assignment and the provisions of the Purchase Agreement, the provisions of the Purchase Agreement will prevail.

[Signature Page to Follow]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007086 FRAME: 0443 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee, intending legally to be bound, have caused this Trademark Assignment to be duly executed and delivered as of the day and year written below.

# **ASSIGNOR:**

D'ORAZIO FOODS, INC.

Dated: February 2, 2016

Name: Anthony D'Orazio

Title: President

**ASSIGNEE:** 

D'ORAZIO ACQUISITION, INC.

Dated: February 2, 2016

Name: Joseph I Reviroli

Title: President

# SCHEDULE 1

# The Trademarks

Mark	Country	Application/ Registration No.	Goods	Status	Filing/ Registration Date
PANZELLA	U.S.	Reg. No. 2,228,852	Class 30: Bread	Registered	March 2, 1999
MAMA TESSIE'S	U.S.	Reg. No.4,015,955	Class 30: prepared pasta	Registered	August 23, 2011
GIANNONE	U.S.	Reg. No.2,428,403	Class 30: pasta	Registered	February 13, 2011
D'ORAZIO	U.S.	Reg. No. 1,145,518	Class 30: large ravioli, regular ravioli, medium ravioli, gnocchi, egg spaghetti and fettuccelle, manicotti, ricotta cavatelli, cavatelli, stuffed shells, ricotta gnocchi, spaghetti sauce, and garlic bread	Registered	January 6, 1981
PASTA STEAMERS	U.S.	Reg. No. 3,803,728	Class 30: frozen, prepared meals consisting primarily of pasta or rice	Registered	June 15, 2010
D'ORAZIO	Australia	App. No.: 1713181	Class 30: pasta; pasta containing fillings; large ravioli, regular ravioli, medium ravioli, gnocchi, egg spaghetti and fettuccelle, manicotti, ricotta cavatelli, cavatelli, stuffed shells, ricotta gnocchi, spaghetti sauce, and garlic bread	Filed/Pending	August 10, 2015

TRADEMARK REEL: 007086 FRAME: 0445

**RECORDED: 10/26/2020**